

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**  
**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

State of North Dakota,	)	Supreme Court No.
	)	
Petitioner/Appellee	)	
	)	
vs.	)	Ward County District
	)	Court Case No. 51-2021-JV-00136
MG,	)	51-2021-JV-00137
	)	
Respondent/Appellant	)	
	)	

Appeal from the

Order Terminating Parental Rights dated June 3, 2022

District Court, Ward, North Dakota  
The Honorable Connie Portscheller, Presiding

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Kyle R. Craig (07935)  
CRAIG LAW FIRM  
Attorney for Respondent/Appellant  
2000 E Burdick Expressway Suite A  
Minot, ND 58701  
701-838-3325  
kcraig@ackrelaw.com

**Table of Contents**

1. Table of Authorities.....ii

2. Jurisdictional Statement.....¶1

3. Statement of Issues.....¶2

The issues presented by Appellant are as follows:

- I. Whether the Juvenile Court erred in terminating MG’s parental rights

4. Statement of the Case.....¶3

5. Statement of the Facts.....¶4, ¶5, ¶6, ¶7, ¶8

6. Statement of Jurisdiction.....¶9

7. Law and Argument

- I. The Juvenile Court erred in terminated MG’s parental rights.....¶10, ¶11, ¶12, ¶13, ¶14, ¶15, ¶16

8. Conclusion .....¶17

## Table of Authorities

### Cases:

<u>Brandt v. Somerville</u> , 2005 ND 35, ¶12, 692 N.W.2d 144.....	¶11
<u>In re D.Q.</u> , 2002 ND 188, ¶12, 653 N.W.2d 713.....	¶13
<u>In re J.R.</u> , 2002 ND 78, ¶9, 643 N.W.2d 699.....	¶13
<u>In re K.B.</u> , 2011 ND 152, ¶8, 801 N.W.2d 416.....	¶11
<u>In re M.B.</u> , 2006 ND 19, ¶14.....	¶13

### Statutes:

N.D.C.C. § 28-27-02(2).....	¶1
N.D.C.C. § 27-20-03(1)(a).....	¶9
N.D.C.C. § 27-20-56(1).....	¶9
N.D.C.C. § 27-20-02(8)(a).....	¶12
